BID TABULATION



County of San Bernardino REAL ESTATE SERVICES - PROJECT MANAGEMENT DIVISION 385 N. Arrowhead Ave. • San Bernardino, CA 92415-0184 (909) 387-5000 · www.sbcounty.gov/ae

Construction Estimate: \$375,000.00

Project No: 6D21

Project: Hospitality Parking Expansion Project -

Phase II

Location: San Bernardino, CA

Bid Date: June 30, 2016

Bid Time: 3:00 PM

Project Mgr: Ryan Young

BIDDER	BOME	NCS	ADDENDUM	SIGNIFE	BASE BID	SUB_TOTAL	TOTAL	NOTES
Lee & Stires, Inc. 634 S. Palmetto Avenue Ontario, CA 91762	x	X	X	X	\$ 416,500.00	\$ 416,500.00	\$ 416,500.00	
Delt Builders 9559 Center Avenue, Suite H Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730	X	X	X	X	\$ 511,500.00	\$ 511,500.00	\$ 511,500.00	
Hillcrest Contracting PO Box 1898 Corona, CA 92378-1898	X	х	X	X	\$ 512,790.00	\$ 512,790.00	\$ 512,790.00	
Angeles Contractor, Inc. 8461 Commonwealth Avenue Buena Park, CA 90621	X	Х	X	X	\$ 533,000.00	\$ 533,000.00	\$ 533,000.00	
BWW & Company 301 N. 9th Street, Suite 100 Redlands, CA 92374	X	х	Х	X	\$ 578,000.00	\$ 578,000.00	\$ 578,000.00	
SJD&B, Inc. 19758 Three Oaks Lane Walnut, CA 91789	X		X	X	\$ 604,458.00	\$ 604,458.00	\$ 604,458.00	Non-Responsive
Wheeler Paving, Inc. 8432 63rd Avenue Riverside, CA 92509	X	x		Х	\$ 678,800.00	\$ 678,800.00	\$ 678,800.00	Non-Responsive

BID RESULTS ARE TENTATIVE UNTIL ALL INFORMATION HAS BEEN VERIFIED. RESULTS WILL BE POSTED TO THE WEBSITE WITHIN THREE (3) BUSINESS DAY WWW.SBCOUNTY.GOV/AE

REVISED BID PROPOSAL

PROJECT:

Hospitality Parking Expansion Project - Phase II

LOCATION:

222 W. Hospitality Lane, San Bernardino, CA 92408

OWNER:

County of San Bernardino

BID OPENING:

June 30, 2016 at 3:00 PM

BIDDER:

Lee 9 Stires, Inc.

County of San Bernardino
Real Estate Services Department – Project Management Division
385 North Arrowhead Avenue, Third Floor
San Bernardino, CA 92415-0184

www.sbcountv.gov/ae

In compliance with your invitation for bids, the undersigned has carefully examined the project Bid Documents, including the drawings and specifications, for the scope of work which is construction of a new 162 stall parking lot with site lighting, irrigation, and landscaping in San Bernardino, California and fully understands the scope and meaning of the Bid Documents.

The undersigned hereby agrees to furnish all materials, labor, tools, equipment, apparatus, facilities, and transportation necessary to complete all work in strict conformity with the drawings and specifications, and to execute the contract to the satisfaction of the Real Estate Services Department – Project Management Division, at the following cost(s):

In case of discrepancy between the written bid set forth and the numerical bid set forth, the written bid shall prevail. In the case of a discrepancy between the written bid or numerical bid set forth on the bid proposal, and the numerical bid set forth in the ePro system, the information on the bid proposal shall prevail.

BASE BID

	전. 그런 연기를 다가 다니다.		[일본] - '' - '' - '' - '' - '' - '' - '' -		ary to complete all work
The LUMP SUM of	four	hundred	sixteen	thousand	five hundred Dollars
	(\$	16,500))

The above-mentioned BASE BID includes applicable California state sales tax, bonds, insurance and all other costs required to perform all the work described in the project drawings and specifications.

The lowest bid shall be the lowest bid price on the BASE BID. A responsible and responsive bidder who submitted the lowest bid shall be awarded the contract, if it is awarded.

BID DEPOSIT (BID BOND)

If the bid is submitted through the County of San Bernardino Electronic Procurement Network (ePro) then scan the bid security (bid bond) and submit the scanned copy with your bid submittal in ePro, additionally, mail or submit the original bid security, in a separate sealed envelope labeled "Bid Bond" with the title of the work and the name of the bidder clearly marked on the outside, to: Real Estate Services Department – Project Management Division, 385 North Arrowhead Avenue, 3rd Floor, San Bernardino, California, 92415-0184. Any mailed or submitted bid security must be received on or before the time set for the opening of the bids.

TIME OF COMPLETION

The undersigned agrees to complete the work within 180 calendar days from the date stipulated in the Notice to Proceed.

LIQUIDATED DAMAGES

Pursuant to the provisions of Government Code Section 53069.85 and in the event that all the Work called for in this Contract is not completed within the number of calendar days set forth, Contractor shall forfeit and pay to the County the sum of \$200.00 per day for each calendar day the work remains incomplete, to be deducted from any payments due or to become due to the Contractor. (Reference General Conditions and Special Conditions)

REJECTION OF BIDS

The undersigned agrees that the County reserves the right to reject any or all bids, and reserves the right to waive informalities in a bid or bids, not affected by law, if to do so seems to best serve the public interest.

VALIDITY OF BIDS

The undersigned agrees that this bid will remain valid for sixty (60) days after the scheduled bid opening.

STATE LICENSES

The undersigned hereby certifies that he is currently the holder of a valid license as a contractor in the State of California and that the license is the correct class of license for the work described in the project drawings and specifications. The undersigned also certifies that all subcontractor(s) listed under the Designation of Subcontractors section of the Bid Proposal are currently the holder of valid contractor's license(s) in the State of California and the license is the correct class of license for the work to be performed by the subcontractor(s).

INSURANCE

The undersigned agrees to furnish certified copies of all insurance policies and endorsements; all certificates of comprehensive, general and auto liability insurance; Workers' Compensation insurance; and such other insurance that will protect him from claims for damages and personal injury, including death, which may arise from operations under the contract, whether such operation be by the undersigned or by any subcontractor of the undersigned, or anyone directly or indirectly employed by the undersigned or any subcontractor of the undersigned in accordance with Section 11.2 of the General Conditions. The undersigned agrees to provide the Real Estate Services Department — Project Management Division with Certificates of Insurance evidencing the required insurance coverage at the time Contractor executes the contract with the County. All policies (excluding Workers' Compensation) shall name the County of San Bernardino and its officers, employees, agents and volunteers as additional insureds. All coverages shall be subject to approval by the County for adequacy of protection.

BONDS

If this Bid is successful, the undersigned agrees to execute the required Standard Contract and will furnish a payment bond in an amount equal to one hundred percent (100%) of the contract price and a Faithful Performance Bond in an amount equal to one hundred percent (100%) of the contract price. These bonds shall be secured from a surety company or companies satisfactory to the County within ten (10) calendar days of

the contract award and shall be on County approved bond forms. Bonds shall remain in full force and effect for a period of one year following the date of filing of Notice of Completion.

FORMER COUNTY OFFICIALS

Contractor agrees to provide or has already provided information on former County of San Bernardino administrative officials (as defined below) who are employed by or represent Contractor. The information provided includes a list of former county administrative officials who terminated county employment within the last five years and who are now officers, principals, partners, associates or members of the business. The information also includes the employment with or representation of contractor. For purposes of this provision, "county administrative official" is defined as a member of the Board of Supervisors or such officer's staff, Chief Executive Officer or member of such officer's staff, county department or group head, assistant department or group head, or any employee in the Exempt Group, Management Unit or Safety Management Unit.

INACCURACIES OR MISREPRESENTATIONS

If during the course of the bid proposal process or in the administration of a resulting Contract, the County determines that the contractor has made a material misstatement or misrepresentation or that materially inaccurate information has been provided to the County, the contractor may be terminated from the bid proposal process, or in the event a Contract has been awarded, the Contract may be immediately terminated. If a Contract is terminated according to this provision, the County is entitled to pursue any available legal remedies.

VISITING THE SITES

The undersigned has visited the site, and is familiar with the local conditions of the work site.

DESIGNATION OF SUBCONTRACTORS

In compliance with the provisions of Sections 4100-4108 of the Public Contract Code of the State of California, and any amendments thereof, the undersigned shall set forth below the name, location of the place of business and the California contractor license number of each subcontractor who will perform work (meaning the total amount of the subcontractor's contract amount including all labor, materials, supplies and services) in excess of one-half of one percent (1/2 of 1%) of the total bid; and, the general category or the portion of the work to be performed by each subcontractor.

If the undersigned fails to specify a subcontractor for any work to be performed under the contract, the undersigned agrees to perform the work and shall not be permitted to subcontract that work except in cases of public emergency, and then only after written finding as public record by the Board of Supervisors.

The undersigned certifies that all subcontractor(s) listed below are currently the holder of valid contractor's license(s) in the State of California and the license(s) is the correct class of license for the work to be performed by the subcontractor(s).

The undersigned certifies that it <u>and</u> all subcontractor(s) listed below have registered with the Department of Industrial Relations pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5 (applicable for all bids submitted on or after March 1, 2015). The undersigned agrees that no contractor or subcontractor may be awarded a contract for public work or perform work on a public works project unless registered with the Department of Industrial Relations pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5 (applicable for all contracts awarded on or after April 1, 2015). The undersigned acknowledges that the project is subject to compliance monitoring and enforcement by the Department of Industrial Relations.

As required by Labor Code 1771.1(a) "A contractor or subcontractor shall not be qualified to bid on, be listed in a bid proposal, subject to the requirements of Section 4104 of the Public Contract Code, or engage in the performance of any contract for public work, as defined in this chapter, unless currently registered and qualified to perform public work pursuant to Section 1725.5. It is not a violation of this section for an unregistered contractor to submit a bid that is authorized by Section 7029.1 of the Business and Professions Code or by Section 10164 or 20103.5 of the Public Contract Code, provided the contractor is registered to perform public work pursuant to Section 1725.5 at the time the contract is awarded."

Where a hearing is required for a decision on the substitution of subcontractors, pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 4, Part 1, Division 2, of the Public Contract Code, (commencing with Section 4100) by the awarding authority, or a duly appointed hearing officer, the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors shall prepare and certify a statement of costs incurred by the County for investigation, and to conduct the hearing, including the costs of any hearing officer and shorthand reporter appointed. For the purposes of a hearing for the substitution of subcontractors (pursuant to the Public Contract Code commencing with Section 4100) the awarding authority shall be the Director of the Real Estate Services Department, or his/her designee.

The statement of costs shall be sent to the undersigned, who shall reimburse the County for all costs. If not paid separately, such reimbursement shall be deducted from monies due and owing to the undersigned prior to acceptance of the project.

CONTRACTOR NAME: Lee & Stives, Inc. Location of CA Cont. Lic. No. DIR Reg. No. Subcontractor Portion of Work (Description of work Business to be performed) P.O. Box 2229 # 1000001051 ALL AMERICAN ASPHALT - CONCRETE - CORONA, CA 267073 SUPERZIOR PAUENFUT PO BOX 278 1000001476 STRIPTUL BEAUMONT, CA 776306 MARKENUS 1315 E. 9+4 ST. 1000003180 UPLAND , CA. 621770 FLERLFRELAL RYMAX ELECTREL 869 W. 949 ST. SOLTES AND 4 10000 10808 LANDSLAPE UPLAND, CA. 653837 COMPANY, INC ADDENDA Addendum No. dated 6-24-16 This bid includes Addendum No. dated

Bidder must acknowledge all addendums above, regardless of any acknowledgement of addendums in ePro.

AFFIDAVIT

The undersigned has submitted with the bid proposal a non-collusion declaration, signed under penalty of perjury, for the principal contractor. The undersigned agrees to furnish the County non-collusion declarations for subcontractors signed under penalty of perjury, and states that this is a genuine proposal and is neither collusive nor made in the interest of any other person, and has not induced anyone to submit a sham bid or refrain from bidding.

The undersigned acknowledges it has registered with the ePro system prior to the date and time to receive sealed bids or it will be disqualified.

The undersigned declares: that the only person or parties interested in this proposal as principals are those named herein; that this bid is made without any connection with any other person or persons making a bid for the same work, except for another division of the undersigned which may submit an independent bid; that the bid is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud; that the undersigned has read the Advertisement for Bids and the Instructions to Bidders and agrees to all the stipulations contained therein; that the undersigned has examined the form of contract (including the specifications, drawings, and other documents incorporated therein by reference); that in the event this bid as submitted, including the incorporated bidding documents, be accepted by the County, the undersigned shall execute a contract to perform the work as outlined herein.

If undersigned is a corporation, proposal must be signed by an authorized officer of the corporation.

If the bid proposal is submitted through ePro the undersigned acknowledges that its electronic signature is legally binding.

NONCOLLUSION DECLARATION

TO BE EXECUTED BY BIDDER AND SUBMITTED WITH BID

The undersigned declares:
I am the Vice President of Lee 4 Stives, Inc., the party making the foregoing bid.
The bid is not made in the interest of, or on behalf of, any undisclosed person, partnership, company, association, organization or corporation. The bid is genuine and not collusive or sham. The bidder has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other bidder to put in a false or sham bid. The bidder has not directly or indirectly colluded, conspired, connived, or agreed with any bidder or anyone else to put in a sham bid, or to refrain from bidding. The bidder has not in any manner, directly or indirectly, sought by agreement, communication, or conference with anyone to fix the bid price of the bidder or of any other bidder, or to fix any overhead, profit, or cost element of the bid price, or of that of any other bidder. All statements contained in the bid are true. The bidder has not, directly or indirectly, submitted his or her bid price or any breakdown thereof, or the contents thereof, or divulged information or data relative thereto, to any corporation, partnership, company, association, organization, bid depository, or to any member or agent thereof, to effectuate a collusion or sham bid, and has not paid, and will not pay, any person or entity for such purpose.
Any person executing this declaration on behalf of a bidder that is a corporation, partnership, joint venture, limited liability company, limited liability partnership, or any other entity, hereby represents that he or she has full power to execute, and does execute, this declaration on behalf of the bidder.
I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct and that this declaration is executed on [date], at
Signed: // //
Title: Vice President

Bid Bond CONTRACTOR:

(Name, legal status and address) Lee & Stires, Inc. 634 S. Palmetto Avenue Ontario, CA 91762

OWNER:

(Name, legal status and address) County of San Bernardino 385 N. Arrowhead Avenue San Bernardino, CA 92415 Bid Bond Number: CSBA-2418

SURETY:

(Name, legal status and principal place of business) Merchants Bonding Company (Mutual) 6700 Westown Parkway West Des Moines, IA 50266

This document has important legal consequences. Consultation with An attorney is encouraged with respect its completion or modification. Any singular reference to Contractor, Surety, Owner or other party shall be considered Plural where applicable.

BOND AMOUNT: Ten Percent (10 %) of Amount Bid

PROJECT: Project No. 6D21 Hospitality Parking Expansion Project - Phase II

Project Number, if any:

The Contractor and Surety are bound to the Owner in the amount set forth above, for the payment of which the Contractor and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, as provided herein. The conditions of this Bond are such that if the Owner accepts the bid of the Contractor within the time specified in the bid documents, or within such time period as may be agreed to by the Owner and Contractor, and the Contractor either (1) enters into a contract with the Owner in accordance with the terms of such bid, and gives such bond or bonds as may be specified in the bidding or Contract Documents, with a surety admitted in the jurisdiction of the Project and otherwise acceptable to the Owner, for the faithful performance of such Contract and for the prompt payment of labor and material furnished in the prosecution thereof; or (2) pays to the Owner the difference, not to exceed the amount of this Bond, between the amount specified in said bid and such larger amount for which the Owner may in good faith contract with another party to perform the work covered by said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect. The Surety hereby waives any notice of an agreement between the Owner and Contractor to extend the time in which the Owner may accept the bid. Waiver of notice by the Surety shall not apply to any extension exceeding sixty (60) days in the aggregate beyond the time for acceptance of bids specified in the bid documents, and the Owner and Contractor shall obtain the Surety's consent for an extension beyond sixty (60) days.

If this Bond is issued in connection with a subcontractor's bid to a Contractor, the term Contractor in this Bond shall be deemed to be Subcontractor and the term Owner shall be deemed to be Contractor.

When this Bond has been furnished to comply with a statutory or other legal requirement in the location of the Project, any provision in this Bond conflicting with said statutory or legal requirement shall be deemed deleted here from and provisions conforming to such statutory or other legal requirement shall be deemed incorporated herein. When so furnished, the intent is that this Bond shall be construed as a statutory bond and not as a common law bond.

Signed and sealed this

14th day of June, 2016

Lee & Stires, Inc.

(Principal)

(Seal)

Witness)

(Title) Charles 5. Brown, Vice President

Merchants Bonding Company (Mutual)

(Surety)

(Seal)

(Witness)

(Title) Dwight Reilly, Attorney-in-Fact

NASBP

By arrangement with the American Institute of Architects, the National Association of Surety Bond Producers (NASBP) (www.nasbp.org) makes this form document available to its members, affiliates, and associates in Microsoft Word format for use in the regular course of surety business. NASBP vouches that the original text of this document conforms exactly to the text in AIA Document A310-2010, Bid Bond. Subsequent modifications may be made to the original text of this document by users, so careful review of its wording and consultation with an attorney are encouraged before its completion, execution or acceptance.

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate document to which this certificate is attached, and not the	verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.
State of California County of San Bunardino On June 30, 2014 before me, Kut	Mry Richardson, hotans Public
personally appeared	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer by Uni Name(s) of Signer(s)
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory exsubscribed to the within instrument and acknowled his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/lor the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted	ged to me that he/she/they executed the same in
KATRINA RICHARDSON Notary Public - California San Bernardino County Commission # 2150336	the State of California that the foregoing paragraph true and correct. ITNESS my hand and official seal. Ignature
Place Notary Seal Above	Signature of Notary Public
Though this section is optional, completing this interpretate fraudulent reattachment of this fo	formation can deter alteration of the document or
Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document: Number of Pages: Signer(s) Other Than I	Named Above: Dwght Rully
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — Limited General Individual Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other: Signer Is Representing:	Signer's Name: Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — Limited General Individual Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other: Signer Is Representing:

A notary public or other officer completing this

certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. State of California County of Orange On 06/14/2016 before me, Susan Pugh , Notary Public personally appeared Dwight Reilly who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the state of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. SUSAN PUGH COMM, #2105405 Motory Fublic-California WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature of Notary ORANGE COUNTY Viy Comm. Expires Apr 29, 2019 K **OPTIONAL** Though the data below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent reattachment of this form. CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT INDIVIDUAL Bid Bond Title or Type of Document CORPORATE OFFICER One PARTNER(S) Number of Pages MEMBER of LLC TRUSTEE(S) 06/14/2016 GUARDIAN/CONSERVATOR Date of Document OTHER: SIGNER IS REPRESENTING: Signer(s) other than named above NAME OF PERSON(S) OR ENTITY(IES)



Know All Persons By These Presents, that MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) and MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING. INC., both being corporations of the State of Iowa (herein collectively called the "Companies") do hereby make, constitute and appoint. individually.

Andrew Waterbury; Arturo Ayala; Daniel Huckabay; Dwight Reilly; Michael Castaneda; Shaunna Burchfiel

their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver on behalf of the Companies, as Surety, bonds, undertakings and other written obligations in the nature thereof, subject to the limitation that any such instrument shall not exceed the amount of:

TWENTY MILLION (\$20,000,000,00) DOLLARS

This Power-of-Attorney is granted and is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by authority of the following By-Laws adopted by the Board of Directors of Merchants Bonding Company (Mutual) on April 23, 2011 and adopted by the Board of Directors of Merchants National Bonding, Inc., on October 24, 2011.

"The President, Secretary, Treasurer, or any Assistant Treasurer or any Assistant Secretary or any Vice President shall have power and authority to appoint Attorneys-in-Fact, and to authorize them to execute on behalf of the Company, and attach the seal of the Company thereto, bonds and undertakings, recognizances, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof.

"The signature of any authorized officer and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile or electronic transmission to any Power of Attorney or Certification thereof authorizing the execution and delivery of any bond, undertaking, recognizance, or other suretyship obligations of the Company, and such signature and seal when so used shall have the same force and effect as though manually fixed."

In connection with obligations in favor of the Florida Department of Transportation only, it is agreed that the power and authority hereby given to the Attorney-in-Fact includes any and all consents for the release of retained percentages and/or final estimates on engineering and construction contracts required by the State of Florida Department of Transportation. It is fully understood that consenting to the State of Florida Department of Transportation making payment of the final estimate to the Contractor and/or its assignee, shall not relieve this surety company of any of its obligations under its bond.

In connection with obligations in favor of the Kentucky Department of Highways only, it is agreed that the power and authority hereby given to the Attorney-in-Fact cannot be modified or revoked unless prior written personal notice of such intent has been given to the Commissioner-Department of Highways of the Commonwealth of Kentucky at least thirty (30) days prior to the modification or revocation.

In Witness Whereof, the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed and sealed this 1st day of

Service of the servic

MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC.

President

arry Taylor

STATE OF IOWA COUNTY OF Dallas 1st day of On this

March

2016, before me appeared Larry Taylor, to me personally known, who being by me sworn did say that he is President of the MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) and MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC.; and that the seals affixed to the foregoing instrument are the Corporate seals of the Companies; and that the said instrument was signed and sealed in behalf of the Companies by authority of their respective Boards of Directors.

> WENDY WOODY Commission Number 784654 My Commission Expires June 20, 2017

> > does not invalidate this instrument)

Notary Public. Rolly County, Iowa (Expiration of notary's commission

I, William Warner, Jr., Secretary of the MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) and MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC., do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the POWER-OF-ATTORNEY executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect and has not been amended or revoked.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of the Companies on this 14th day of

2016 ..



William Harner Is

REVISED BID DOCUMENTS

for

PROJECT NO. 6D21

HOSPITALITY PARKING EXPANSION PROJECT – PHASE II

SAN BERNARDINO, CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO REAL ESTATE SERVICES DEPARTMENT PROJECT MANAGEMENT DIVISION 385 NORTH ARROWHEAD AVENUE, THIRD FLOOR SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92415-0184

www.sbcounty.gov/ae

JUNE 24, 2016

REVISED BID PROPOSAL

PROJECT:

Hospitality Parking Expansion Project - Phase II

LOCATION:

222 W. Hospitality Lane, San Bernardino, CA 92408

OWNER:

County of San Bernardino

BID OPENING:

June 30, 2016 at 3:00 PM

BIDDER:

DELT Builders Inc.

County of San Bernardino

Real Estate Services Department – Project Management Division 385 North Arrowhead Avenue, Third Floor

San Bernardino, CA 92415-0184

www.sbcounty.gov/ae

In compliance with your invitation for bids, the undersigned has carefully examined the project Bid Documents, including the drawings and specifications, for the scope of work which is construction of a new 162 stall parking lot with site lighting, irrigation, and landscaping in San Bernardino, California and fully understands the scope and meaning of the Bid Documents.

The undersigned hereby agrees to furnish all materials, labor, tools, equipment, apparatus, facilities, and transportation necessary to complete all work in strict conformity with the drawings and specifications, and to execute the contract to the satisfaction of the Real Estate Services Department – Project Management Division, at the following cost(s):

In case of discrepancy between the written bid set forth and the numerical bid set forth, the written bid shall prevail. In the case of a discrepancy between the written bid or numerical bid set forth on the bid proposal, and the numerical bid set forth in the ePro system, the information on the bid proposal shall prevail.

BASE BID

For the furnishing of the labor, materials, and equipment necessary to complete all work designated in the Plans and Specifications.

The LUMP SUM of FIVE HUDDRED	ELEVEN THOUSAND FIUE HUN	Dollars
(\$511,500	. 20	_)

The above-mentioned BASE BID includes applicable California state sales tax, bonds. insurance and all other costs required to perform all the work described in the project drawings and specifications.

The lowest bid shall be the lowest bid price on the BASE BID. A responsible and responsive bidder who submitted the lowest bid shall be awarded the contract, if it is awarded.

BID DEPOSIT (BID BOND)

There is enclosed herewith, a certified check or surety bond in the amount of ten percent (10%) of the BASE BID, or, more specifically, 10% of Bid Amount Dollars (\$10% of Bid Amount), made payable to the County of San Bernardino. The undersigned agrees that in the event of the failure by the undersigned to execute the necessary contract and furnish the required contract bonds and insurance, the certified check or surety bond and the money payable thereon shall be, and remain. the property of the County of San Bernardino. If the bid is accompanied by a certified or cashier's check, the check shall be deposited by the Real Estate Services Department -Project Management Division, and a County warrant for the full amount shall be issued to the undersigned approximately one month after Contract Award.

If the bid is submitted through the County of San Bernardino Electronic Procurement Network (ePro) then scan the bid security (bid bond) and submit the scanned copy with your bid submittal in ePro, additionally, mail or submit the original bid security, in a separate sealed envelope labeled "Bid Bond" with the title of the work and the name of the bidder clearly marked on the outside, to: Real Estate Services Department - Project Management Division, 385 North Arrowhead Avenue, 3rd Floor, San Bernardino, California, 92415-0184. Any mailed or submitted bid security must be received on or before the time set for the opening of the bids.

TIME OF COMPLETION

The undersigned agrees to complete the work within 180 calendar days from the date stipulated in the Notice to Proceed.

LIQUIDATED DAMAGES

Pursuant to the provisions of Government Code Section 53069.85 and in the event that all the Work called for in this Contract is not completed within the number of calendar days set forth, Contractor shall forfeit and pay to the County the sum of \$200.00 per day for each calendar day the work remains incomplete, to be deducted from any payments due or to become due to the Contractor. (Reference General Conditions and Special Conditions)

REJECTION OF BIDS

The undersigned agrees that the County reserves the right to reject any or all bids, and reserves the right to waive informalities in a bid or bids, not affected by law, if to do so seems to best serve the public interest.

VALIDITY OF BIDS

The undersigned agrees that this bid will remain valid for sixty (60) days after the scheduled bid opening.

STATE LICENSES

The undersigned hereby certifies that he is currently the holder of a valid license as a contractor in the State of California and that the license is the correct class of license for the work described in the project drawings and specifications. The undersigned also certifies that all subcontractor(s) listed under the Designation of Subcontractors section of the Bid Proposal are currently the holder of valid contractor's license(s) in the State of California and the license is the correct class of license for the work to be performed by the subcontractor(s).

INSURANCE

The undersigned agrees to furnish certified copies of all insurance policies and endorsements; all certificates of comprehensive, general and auto liability insurance; Workers' Compensation insurance; and such other insurance that will protect him from claims for damages and personal injury, including death, which may arise from operations under the contract, whether such operation be by the undersigned or by any subcontractor of the undersigned, or anyone directly or indirectly employed by the undersigned or any subcontractor of the undersigned in accordance with Section 11.2 of the General Conditions. The undersigned agrees to provide the Real Estate Services Department - Project Management Division with Certificates of Insurance evidencing the required insurance coverage at the time Contractor executes the contract with the County. All policies (excluding Workers' Compensation) shall name the County of San Bernardino and its officers, employees, agents and volunteers as additional insureds. All coverages shall be subject to approval by the County for adequacy of protection.

BONDS

If this Bid is successful, the undersigned agrees to execute the required Standard Contract and will furnish a payment bond in an amount equal to one hundred percent (100%) of the contract price and a Faithful Performance Bond in an amount equal to one hundred percent (100%) of the contract price. These bonds shall be secured from a surety company or companies satisfactory to the County within ten (10) calendar days of the contract award and shall be on County approved bond forms. Bonds shall remain in full force and effect for a period of one year following the date of filing of Notice of Completion.

FORMER COUNTY OFFICIALS

Contractor agrees to provide or has already provided information on former County of San Bernardino administrative officials (as defined below) who are employed by or represent Contractor. The information provided includes a list of former county administrative officials who terminated county employment within the last five years and who are now officers, principals, partners, associates or members of the business. The information also includes the employment with or representation of contractor. For purposes of this provision, "county administrative official" is defined as a member of the Board of Supervisors or such officer's staff, Chief Executive Officer or member of such officer's staff, county department or group head, assistant department or group head, or any employee in the Exempt Group, Management Unit or Safety Management Unit.

INACCURACIES OR MISREPRESENTATIONS

If during the course of the bid proposal process or in the administration of a resulting Contract, the County determines that the contractor has made a material misstatement or misrepresentation or that materially inaccurate information has been provided to the County, the contractor may be terminated from the bid proposal process, or in the event a Contract has been awarded, the Contract may be immediately terminated. If a Contract is terminated according to this provision, the County is entitled to pursue any available legal remedies.

VISITING THE SITES

The undersigned has visited the site, and is familiar with the local conditions of the work site.

DESIGNATION OF SUBCONTRACTORS

In compliance with the provisions of Sections 4100-4108 of the Public Contract Code of the State of California, and any amendments thereof, the undersigned shall set forth below the name, location of the place of business and the California contractor license number of each subcontractor who will perform work (meaning the total amount of the subcontractor's contract amount including all labor, materials, supplies and services) in excess of one-half of one percent (1/2 of 1%) of the total bid; and, the general category or the portion of the work to be performed by each subcontractor.

If the undersigned fails to specify a subcontractor for any work to be performed under the contract, the undersigned agrees to perform the work and shall not be permitted to subcontract that work except in cases of public emergency, and then only after written finding as public record by the Board of Supervisors.

The undersigned certifies that all subcontractor(s) listed below are currently the holder of valid contractor's license(s) in the State of California and the license(s) is the correct class of license for the work to be performed by the subcontractor(s).

The undersigned certifies that it <u>and</u> all subcontractor(s) listed below have registered with the Department of Industrial Relations pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5 (applicable for all bids submitted on or after March 1, 2015). The undersigned agrees that no contractor or subcontractor may be awarded a contract for public work or perform work on a public works project unless registered with the Department of Industrial Relations pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5 (applicable for all contracts awarded on or after April 1, 2015). The undersigned acknowledges that the project is subject to compliance monitoring and enforcement by the Department of Industrial Relations.

As required by Labor Code 1771.1(a) "A contractor or subcontractor shall not be qualified to bid on, be listed in a bid proposal, subject to the requirements of Section 4104 of the Public Contract Code, or engage in the performance of any contract for public work, as defined in this chapter, unless currently registered and qualified to perform public work pursuant to Section 1725.5. It is not a violation of this section for an unregistered contractor to submit a bid that is authorized by Section 7029.1 of the Business and Professions Code or by Section 10164 or 20103.5 of the Public Contract Code, provided the contractor is registered to perform public work pursuant to Section 1725.5 at the time the contract is awarded."

Where a hearing is required for a decision on the substitution of subcontractors, pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 4, Part 1, Division 2, of the Public Contract Code, (commencing with Section 4100) by the awarding authority, or a duly appointed hearing officer, the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors shall prepare and certify a statement of costs incurred by the County for investigation, and to conduct the hearing, including the costs of any hearing officer and shorthand reporter appointed. For the purposes of a hearing for the substitution of subcontractors (pursuant to the Public Contract Code commencing with Section 4100) the awarding authority shall be the Director of the Real Estate Services Department, or his/her designee.

The statement of costs shall be sent to the undersigned, who shall reimburse the County for all costs. If not paid separately, such reimbursement shall be deducted from monies due and owing to the undersigned prior to acceptance of the project.

CONTRACTOR NA	AME: DELT Builders Inc.
Subcontractor	Portion of Work (Description of work to be performed) Location of Salaria (CA Cont. Lic. No. DIR Reg. D
SOUTIS & CO.	Lanoscapino Uprano, CA. 653837 1000010818
SO CAL SAWE	DBALIS SWIPP CORONA, (4. 632882 1000007012
RAM-CO	ELECTRICAL RANCHO CULAMONDA, G. 487934
RECOGN PAVIN	45 MALT STRIPMY CORONA, CA. 538134 1000002950
Com	ROTE
GAPTSMAH COTT	ME DIEMO IPWINDALE GA 634469 1000005879,
CREW, INC	CERADING DOMINGUEZ LA 100000685
(All and a second second	
·	
X 	
ADDENDA	
This bid includes	Addendum No 1 dated June 24, 2016
	Addendum No dated
Bidder must acknow addendums in ePro	wledge all addendums above, regardless of any acknowledgement of
<u>AFFIDAVIT</u>	
under penalty of pe the County non-coll and states that this	as submitted with the bid proposal a non-collusion declaration, signed erjury, for the principal contractor. The undersigned agrees to furnish lusion declarations for subcontractors signed under penalty of perjury, is a genuine proposal and is neither collusive nor made in the interest n, and has not induced anyone to submit a sham bid or refrain from

Project No. 6D21

bidding.

Revised Bid Proposal

The undersigned acknowledges it has registered with the ePro system prior to the date and time to receive sealed bids or it will be disqualified.

The undersigned declares: that the only person or parties interested in this proposal as principals are those named herein; that this bid is made without any connection with any other person or persons making a bid for the same work, except for another division of the undersigned which may submit an independent bid; that the bid is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud; that the undersigned has read the Advertisement for Bids and the Instructions to Bidders and agrees to all the stipulations contained therein; that the undersigned has examined the form of contract (including the specifications, drawings, and other documents incorporated therein by reference); that in the event this bid as submitted, including the incorporated bidding documents, be accepted by the County, the undersigned shall execute a contract to perform the work as outlined herein.

If undersigned is a corporation, proposal must be signed by an authorized officer of the corporation.

If the bid proposal is submitted through ePro the undersigned acknowledges that its electronic signature is legally binding.

Check One: () Sole Proprietor () Partnership () Corporation () Other	
Name of Bidder:DELT Builders Inc.	
Address: 9559 Center Ave., Suite H, R	ancho Cucamonga, Ca. 91730
	Phone: 909-466-4810
Contractor's License No.: _777709	Primary Class: A,B
Expiration Date of Contractor's License 12/31/2	017
Contractor's DIR Registration # 1000001865	
Social Security No. or Federal Employer ID No.: 1	3-4256095
I declare under penalty of perjury the above is true a	and correct.
Authorized Signature: 4 Dad	Title: Corp. Sec.
Print Name: Eric S. Shadrick	Date: 6/30/2016



CORPORATE RESOLUTION

RESOLUTION OF: **DELT Builders, Inc.** (the "Corporation"), doing business as **DELT Builders**, a corporation organized under the laws of the State of California.

On a motion duly made and seconded, it was unanimously resolved that all Corporate Officers are hereby authorized and empowered to act on behalf of the Corporation in all matters concerning the following Construction processes, and to make, execute and deliver, under the Corporate Seal of this Corporation or otherwise, any and all written instruments of assignment and transfer necessary or proper to effectuate the authority hereby conferred.

- A) Bidding Documents Including but not limited to Bid Proposals, Bid Guarantees or Securities, Bid Requirements, Bid Data Forms, List of Proposed Subcontractors, Non-Collusion Affidavit, Bidder Information Forms, Performance and Payment Bonds, Escrow Agreements, and any other documents necessary for the proper execution and submission of proposed Bids.
- B) Contract Documents Including but not limited to Contract Agreements, Certified Payroll, Labor Code Agreements, and any other documents necessary for the proper execution and submission of Contractual Agreements.

Certificate: I, Eric S. Shadrick, Secretary of DELT Builders, Inc., do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Resolution duly passed at a meeting of the Directors of DELT Builders, Inc. regularly held on the 1st day of March, 2004, and that the said Resolution is now in full force and effect. I further certify that the following is a list, together with specimen signatures of all Directors, Officers and Employees of the Corporation authorized by this Resolution.

Doneen Mithers	President	Foreen Mothers
NAME	TITLE	SIGNATURE
THOMAS J. MITHERS	TREASURER	I freshed
NAME	TITLE	SIGNATURE
Lynda D. Shadnik		Inda Shadniel
	TITLE	SIGNATURE
ERICS SHADRICK	SELPETARY	- Caul Machel
INAIVIE	TITLE	SIGNATURE

WITNESS my hand and seal of the Corporation this 2nd day of March, 2004.

Gui D. Ohachil SECRETARY

SEAL

NONCOLLUSION DECLARATION

TO BE EXECUTED BY BIDDER AND SUBMITTED WITH BID

The undersigned	dec	lares	
-----------------	-----	-------	--

I am the $\underline{\text{Corporate Secretary of }}\underline{\text{DELT Builders Inc.}}$, the party making the foregoing bid.

The bid is not made in the interest of, or on behalf of, any undisclosed person, partnership, company, association, organization or corporation. The bid is genuine and not collusive or sham. The bidder has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other bidder to put in a false or sham bid. The bidder has not directly or indirectly colluded, conspired, connived, or agreed with any bidder or anyone else to put in a sham bid, or to refrain from bidding. The bidder has not in any manner, directly or indirectly, sought by agreement, communication, or conference with anyone to fix the bid price of the bidder or of any other bidder, or to fix any overhead, profit, or cost element of the bid price, or of that of any other bidder. All statements contained in the bid are true. The bidder has not, directly or indirectly, submitted his or her bid price or any breakdown thereof, or the contents thereof, or divulged information or data relative thereto, to any corporation, partnership, company, association, organization, bid depository, or to any member or agent thereof, to effectuate a collusion or sham bid, and has not paid, and will not pay, any person or entity for such purpose.

Any person executing this declaration on behalf of a bidder that is a corporation, partnership, joint venture, limited liability company, limited liability partnership, or any other entity, hereby represents that he or she has full power to execute, and does execute, this declaration on behalf of the bidder.

I declare ur foregoing i June 30,	s true and	of perjury unde correct and [date], at Ra	that this	declaration	California is execu	that the ited on [city],
Califo	ornia	[state].				[Oity],
Signed:	6-	D Daac	U			

Title: Eric Shadrick, Corporate Secretary

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS



AIA Document A310

Bid Bond

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we

DELT BUILDERS, INC.

as Principal, hereinafter called the Principal, and

FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND

a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of MARYLAND as Surety, hereinafter called the Surety, are held and firmly bound unto COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO

as Obligee, hereinafter called the Obligee, in the sum of

Ten Percent of the Amount of the Accompanying Bid

Dollars (\$ 10%)

for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, the said Principal and the said Surety, bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

WHEREAS, the Principal has submitted a bid for

HOSPITALITY PARKING EXPANSION PROJECT - PHASE II PROJECT NO. 6D21

NOW, THEREFORE, if the Obligee shall accept the bid of the Principal and the Principal shall enter into a Contract with the Obligee in accordance with the terms of such bid, and give such bond or bonds as may be specified in the bidding or Contract Documents with good and sufficient surety for the faithful performance of such Contract and for the prompt payment of labor and material furnished in the prosecution thereof, or in the event of the failure of the Principal to enter such Contract and give such bond or bonds, if the Principal shall pay to the Obligee the difference not to exceed the penalty hereof between the amount specified in said bid and such larger amount for which the Obligee may in good faith contract with another party to perform the Work covered by said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, other-wise to remain in full force and effect.

Signed and sealed this

29TH day of JUNE

DELT BUILDERS, INC.

(Witness)

(Witness)

Eric Shadrick, Corporate Secretary

FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND

(Witness)

PAUL A. BLAND,

(Title) Attorney-in-Fact

(Surety)

AIA DOCUMENT A310 · BID BOND · AIA FEBRUARY 1970 ED · THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS, 1735 N.Y. AVE., N.W., WASHINGTON, D. C. 20006

(Seal)

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California County of Orange		
On June 29, 2016	_ before me,	Cynthia S. Wozney, Notary Public
		(insert name and title of the officer)
personally appeared Paul A. Bla	and	-
subscribed to the within instrument his/her/their authorized capacity(je	and acknow s), and that b	vidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are reledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the e person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PER paragraph is true and correct.	IURY under t	he laws of the State of California that the foregoing
		CYNTHIA S. WOZNEY

ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation of the State of New York, the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, a corporation of the State of Maryland, and the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND a corporation of the State of Maryland (herein collectively called the "Companies"), by MICHAEL BOND, Vice President, in pursuance of authority granted by Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of said Companies, which are set forth on the reverse side hereof and are hereby certified to be in full force and effect on the date hereof, do hereby nominate, constitute, and appoint John M. GARRETT, Steven C. MOSIER, Denise BENNETT, Charise EBERHARD, Cynthia S. WOZNEY and Paul A. BLAND, all of Irvine, California, EACH its true and lawful agent and Attorney-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver, for, and on its behalf as surety, and as its act and deed: any and all bonds and undertakings, and the execution of such bonds or undertakings in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon said Companies, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY at its office in New York, New York., the regularly elected officers of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at its office in Owings Mills, Maryland., and the regularly elected officers of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at its office in Owings Mills, Maryland., in their own proper persons.

The said Vice President does hereby certify that the extract set forth on the reverse side hereof is a true copy of Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of said Companies, and is now in force.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Vice-President has hereunto subscribed his/her names and affixed the Corporate Seals of the said ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, and FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, this 9th day of May, A.D. 2016.

ATTEST:

ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND







By:

Secretary Eric D. Barnes

Lie D. Bairs

Vice President Michael Bond

State of Maryland

County of Baltimore

On this 9th day of May, A.D. 2016, before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, duly commissioned and qualified, MICHAEL BOND, Vice President, and ERIC D. BARNES, Secretary, of the Companies, to me personally known to be the individuals and officers described in and who executed the preceding instrument, and acknowledged the execution of same, and being by me duly sworn, deposeth and saith, that he'she is the said officer of the Company aforesaid, and that the seals affixed to the preceding instrument are the Corporate Seals of said Companies, and that the said Corporate Seals and the signature as such officer were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said Corporations.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal the day and year first above written.

Maria D. Adamski, Notary Public

My Commission Expires: July 8, 2019

EXTRACT FROM BY-LAWS OF THE COMPANIES

"Article V, Section 8, <u>Attorneys-in-Fact</u>. The Chief Executive Officer, the President, or any Executive Vice President or Vice President may, by written instrument under the attested corporate seal, appoint attorneys-in-fact with authority to execute bonds, policies, recognizances, stipulations, undertakings, or other like instruments on behalf of the Company, and may authorize any officer or any such attorney-in-fact to affix the corporate seal thereto; and may with or without cause modify of revoke any such appointment or authority at any time."

CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, Vice President of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, and the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, do hereby certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney is still in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and I do further certify that Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of the Companies is still in force.

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY at a meeting duly called and held on the 15th day of December 1998.

RESOLVED: "That the signature of the President or a Vice President and the attesting signature of a Secretary or an Assistant Secretary and the Seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile on any Power of Attorney...Any such Power or any certificate thereof bearing such facsimile signature and seal shall be valid and binding on the Company."

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY at a meeting duly called and held on the 5th day of May, 1994, and the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at a meeting duly called and held on the 10th day of May, 1990.

RESOLVED: "That the facsimile or mechanically reproduced seal of the company and facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any Vice-President, Secretary, or Assistant Secretary of the Company, whether made heretofore or hereafter, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.







Gerald F. Haley, Vice President

Gerald 7. Haley

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificat document to which this certificate is attached, and not the	e verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.
State of California	
County of Sad BENDAROINS)	
	ouis James Hubaud, Notary Public
	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer
Date	9
personally appeared Bhie Supony	Name(s) of Signer(s)
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowled subscribed to the window subscribed to the win	evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) sare added to me that he/she/they executed the same in sher/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s) and, executed the instrument.
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraphs true and correct.
Commission # 2129699 Notary Public - California	NITNESS my hand and official seal.
My Comm. Expires Nov 6, 2019	Signature of Notary Public
Place Notary Seal Above	TIONAL
Though this section is optional completing this	information can deter alteration of the document or form to an unintended document.
Description of Attached Document	
Title on Type of Document: 5 (A 600)	Document Date:
Number of Pages: Signer(s) Other That	Named Above:
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	2000 CO C C C C C C C.
Signer's Name:	Signer's Name: ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s):
☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s):	☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General
□ Partner - □ Limited □ General	□ Individual □ Attorney in Fact
☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact	☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator
☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator	☐ Other:
Other:	Signer Is Representing:
Signer is nediesciulity.	

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

<u> </u>	ONTO THE TOTAL AND AN ANALYSIS AND ANALYSIS
A notary public or other officer completing this certificate document to which this certificate is attached, and not the t	verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the ruthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.
State of California County of Son Bondono Ido On 6016 before me, Lo Date personally appeared 5016 SNOON/CA	Duis James Hubaud, Notary Public Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer Name(\$) of Signer(\$)
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory exsubscribed to the within instrument and acknowled his/her/their authorized capacity(jes), and that by his/hor the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted	her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), d, executed the instrument.
l c of	ertify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws the State of California that the foregoing paragraph true and correct.
Commission # 2129699 Notary Public - California	gnatureSignature of Notary Public
Place Notary Seal Above OPTIS	ONAL
Though this section is optional, completing this in fraudulent reattachment of this fo	formation can deter alteration of the document or orm to an unintended document.
Title or Type of Document: Signer(s) Other Than	Named Above:
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — Limited General Individual Attorney in Fact Guardian or Conservator Other: Signer Is Representing:	Signer's Name: ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Other: ☐ Signer Is Representing: